<b>RESOLUTION</b>	NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MORONGO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE ASSESSMENT FEE AND ORDERING THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS WITHIN THE MORONGO VALLEY FIRE SUPPRESSION ASSESSMENT SERVICE AREA FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025

The Board of Directors of the Morongo Valley Community Services District, California (hereafter referred to as "Board of Directors") hereby finds, determines, resolves and orders as follows:

WHEREAS, the Morongo Valley Community Services District (hereafter referred to as the "District") has by previous resolutions or other proceedings declared its intent to levy charges or assessments for the purpose of fire protection in accordance with Title 5, Division 1, Part 1, Article 3.6 of the Government Code of California, beginning with Section 50078 (hereafter referred to as the "Code"), and California Constitution Articles XIIIC and XIII.

WHEREAS, The Board of Directors desires to levy and collect assessments against parcels of land within the Morongo Valley Fire Suppression Assessment (hereafter referred to as "FSA") service area for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025, to pay the costs and expenses of operating, maintaining and servicing fire suppression services and appurtenant equipment located within the Morongo Valley FSA service area; and,

WHEREAS. The Board of Directors conducted a property owner protest ballot proceeding on August 6, 2002 for the Fire Suppression Assessments in the Morongo Valley FSA service area pursuant to the provisions of Title 5, Division 1, Part 1, Article 3.6 of the Government Code of California, beginning with Section 50078, and California Constitution Articles XIIIC and XIIID (hereafter referred to as the "Code"), and said assessments are described in the approved Engineer's Report, and the assessments as described comply with applicable provisions of the California State Constitution Article XIIID.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED, AND ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR THE MORONGO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1 The charge shall be levied at a rate not to exceed \$197.4545 per unit of benefit (based on Single Family Equivalent methodology) on each property within the Morongo Valley

FSA service area according to the Assessment Apportionment Methodology as

described in the Engineer's Report on file at the Office of the Board Clerk.

Section 2 The charge for fiscal year 2024/2025 will be set at the maximum allowed.

#### Section 3

The Board of Directors hereby orders the proposed improvements to be made, which improvements are briefly described as the maintenance, operation, administration, and servicing of fire suppression services within the Morongo Valley FSA service area and appurtenant equipment related thereto.

# Section 4

The maintenance, operation and servicing of fire suppression services and appurtenant equipment shall be performed pursuant to the Code and the County Auditor of San Bernardino County shall enter on the County Assessment Roll opposite each parcel of land the amount of levy, and such levies shall be collected at the same time and in the same manner as the County taxes are collected. After collection by the County, the net amount of the levy shall be paid to the Morongo Valley Community Services District.

# Section 5

The Morongo Valley Community Services District shall deposit all money representing assessments collected by the County for the District to the credit of a fund for the Morongo Valley FSA service area of the Morongo Valley Community Services District, and such money shall be expended only for the maintenance, operation and servicing of fire suppression services and appurtenant equipment as described in Section 3.

# Section 6

The adoption of this Resolution constitutes the Fire Suppression Assessment levy for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025.

### Section 7

The Board Clerk or their designee is hereby authorized and directed to file the levy with the County Auditor upon adoption of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this	day of, 2024.
	Board President Morongo Valley Community Services District
	Board Clerk Morongo Valley Community Services District
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO) ss. MORONGO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DIS	STRICT)
I,	ted by the Board of Directors of said Morongo
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAINED:	
	Board Clerk Morongo Valley Community Services District